

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 432 OF 2023

IN

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 560 OF 2022

Sony Music Entertainment India Private Limited ...Plaintiff

Versus

Ilaiyaraaja Music N Management Private Limited And 2 Ors ...Defendants

WITH

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 560 OF 2022

Sony Music Entertainment India Private Limited ...Plaintiff

Versus

Haiyaraaja Music N Management Private Limited ...Defendant

---

Mr. Virag Tulzapurkar, Sr. Advocate a/w Mr. Nikhil Sakhardande, Sr. Advocate, Mr. Vignesh Kamat, Ms. Shubra Swami, Mr. Vaibhav Shukla, Ms. Zain A.K. Najam E Sani, Ms. Shreem Pathak and Mr. Swanand Tarde i/b Vals Legal, for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Rashmin Khandekar a/w Mr. Anand Mohan, Ms. Henal Vakharia i/b Henal Vakharia & Associates, for the Defendants.

---

**CORAM** : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

**DATE** : 8<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. Heard Mr. Tulzapurkar, learned senior counsel for the Plaintiff, his argument remains incomplete, stand over to 16<sup>th</sup> December 2025 at 1.00 p.m.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]